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SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA:
There was no request from the police
for the remand of the accused. The
bail was opposed but the police never
asked for remand. Legally, the
Magistrate connot refuse if the police
had asked for remand.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT:
I cannot say without information. If
he gives notice, I can tell him.
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741 W o XA =TT 7 S qBr AT
fa samm 2 %
The Police did ask for remand to

Police custody which was refused by
the Court on the 20th.
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Shri Vikram Mahajan—absent.

Shri B. V. Naik—also not here.
Shri R. V. Swaminathan.

Setting up of Newsprint Mills
+

*44, SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN:
SHRI PURUSHOTTAM
KAKODKAR:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Govern-
ment are considering a plan to set
up two more Newsprint Mills in the
country;

(b) if so, their capacity and loca-
tion; and

(c) when they are likely to be set
up?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE): (a) to (c). Hindus-
tan Paper Corporation propose to set
up a newsprint plant in Kerala with
a capacity of 80,000 tonnes per annum
at an approximate cost of Rs. 39
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<rores. Proposals to set up some
more newsprint projects are also
under examination. No final decision
regarding their capacity, location, ctc.
has yet been taken.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN:
May 1 know whether by setting up
these newsprint factories in the

«country self-sufficiency in newsprint
will be achieved as also when this
shortage of newsprint will be over-
come? I would also like to know
whether the Government is aware
that there is unrest among the
workers and journalists since they
have been thrown out of the job due
‘to the cut in the newsprint.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: In regard to newsprint, as it is
to-day, there is a big gap in the
supply. Actually, the indigenous
production is to the tune of 40,000
‘tonnes per year whereas the require-
ments of the nation is 2,50,000 tonnes.
It is expected that by the end of the
Fifth Five Year Plan the requirements
may be of the order of 3.5 lakhs
‘tonnes. If the Kerala project fructi-
fies, it will have a production of
‘80,000 tonnes and if the production
programme of NEPA mills also is
executed in time, it will ease the
production to the extent of 75,000
tonnes; in all, we will be °~ having
155,000 tonnes of newsprint by the
end of the Fifth Five Year Plan, But,
there will still be a gap. In view of
that we are trying to bridge up this
gap by taking up certain other pro-
jects during the Fifth Plan.

So far as throwing out of job of
journalists and newspaper men“is con-
cerned, this question is being dealt
with by the Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Is it
a fact that high-power Indian and
Canadian Delegations had a meeting
in Delhi recently in order to set up
joint-venture newsprint mills in the
country and if so, what is the result
of those discussions?
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: We have not only discussed
proposals with regard to setting up
joint venture newsprint projects but
also to import newsprint from that
country.

Apart from that, from our own re-
sources, we are trying to build news-
print factories and certain private
parties have also come up with pro-
posals and one of them is expected to
come up.

The public sector Hindustan Paper
Corporation. has also undertaken in-
vestigation into certain areas where
a newsprint project can be established.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAKOD-
KAR: May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that some
Letters of Intents were issued? The
Minister, in his reply, said that
Hindustan Paper Corporation Ltd.
was issued a letter of intent. Is it a
fact that some Letters of Intents were
issued to some other private party?
If so, how many parties have made
use of these letters of intents? If they
have not yet made use of them, what
action has Government taken in this
regard?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: In fact three parties were
issued letters of intents to produce
newsprint as follows: —

1. Ballarpur Paper and Straw
Board Mills Ltd.—60,000
tonnes per annum.

2. Suraj Industrial Packing Ltd.,
Lucknow.—60,000 tonnes per

annum.

3. Shet Kari Sahakari Sakar
Karkhana.—44,500 tonnes per
annum,

In fact, none of these private sectors
did come up for the newsprint project
for various reasons. So far as Ballar-
pur Paper and Straw Board Mills Ltd.
are concerned, they did not want to
have a newsprint project finalised
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because the cost of the newsprint and
the price which was prevailing at that
time was not up to their expectation.

As regards Sural Industrial Packing
is concerned, they had some financial
difficulty. So far as Maharashtra
factory is concerned, it is a cooperative
sector. They tried to develop the
newsprinting out of non-conventional
items like Bagasse for which the tech-
nclogy is not available here. But, it is
expected that one of the private parties.
Ballarpur Paper and Straw Board
Mills are showing their interest re-
cently they may go in for the project.

st wy femd @ @@ ST gt
T FTCEAEAT  A7HIT AN o TEY 2
T ga% foq wWQ oafey am@r §
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: So far as newsprint is concern-
ed, we may have to import some
machinery. But, for some of the
equipments the designs as such are
not available in this country. So far
as paper machinery is concerned, we

have our own indigenous manufac-
turing capacity.
Y UATERIC ATEY IEEARS

¥ amy A FA & foad afr aran
¥ oqm ST E, W qg TEIT A
w37 qar faee & feet fesm
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@y ¥ A ufz e, @ F7 9% AT
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: So far as the non-conventional
jtem is concerned, the technology for
production of newsprint is not avail-
sble. The Maharashtra TFactory has
tried to get it.
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ot LRI W : FIFT SAFT
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I have already said that non-
conventional item like Bagasse is
avaiable but the technology for pro-
duction of the newsprint out of that
is not available in the country. We
are trying to get the technology.

st e e &3 e
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WA REIG : AW FS 17 AT A
oY qww F A q o g

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: There was a proposal to
start a newsprint factory in HP. May
I know from the hon. Minister what
has happened to the proposal?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: In fact Hindustan Paper Cor-
poratiion is investigating into the
possibility of having a newsprint
factory in various parts of the country
where the raw materials are available,
There is no specific proposal from
Himachal Pradesh Government.
However, the Hindustan Paper
Corporation is investigating into the
matter.

Television Station at Lucknow

*46. SHRI HARI SINGH: Will the
Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether construction of a Tele-
vision Station at Lucknow has started;

(b) if so, the present stage of the
construction;

(c) in what time the construction
work will be completed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND





